

No. 21-31

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FAST AUTO LOANS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOE MALDONADO, ALFREDO MENDEZ,
J. PETER TUMA, JONABETTE MICHELLE TUMA,
and ROBERTO MATEOS SALMERON,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of
California, Fourth District, Division Three*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael D. Singer
Isam C. Khoury
Kristina De La Rosa
COHELAN KHOURY &
SINGER
605 C Street, Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 595-3001

Deepak Gupta
Counsel of Record
Joanne Grace Dela Peña
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Jennifer Bennett
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

Counsel for Respondents

November 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	4
A. California’s longstanding anti-waiver prohibition and its application to public injunctions	4
B. The California Supreme Court and the Ninth Circuit hold that the <i>McGill</i> rule is not preempted by the Federal Arbitration Act	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in <i>Hodges</i>	8
D. Factual and procedural background in this case	10
Reasons to deny the petition.....	15
I. This case implicates an antecedent and unsettled question of state law that may either obviate or alter resolution of the federal-preemption issue.....	16
II. There is no split over whether the <i>McGill</i> rule is preempted	19
III. This case is a particularly unsuitable vehicle	20

IV. The decision below is consistent with the Federal Arbitration Act and this Court's cases	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,
556 U.S. 247 (2009).....23

Adams v. Robertson,
520 U.S. 83 (1997).....22

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....19

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,
556 U.S. 624 (2009).....6

Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw,
486 U.S. 71 (1988).....22

Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,
928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell,
137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....21

California Bank v. Stimson,
201 P.2d 39 (Cal. Ct. App. 1949).....5

De Haviland v. Warner Bros. Pictures, Inc.,
153 P.2d 983 (Cal. Ct. App. 1944).....5

Delisle v. Speedy Cash,
818 F. App'x 608 (9th Cir. 2020).....8

DiCarlo v. MoneyLion, Inc.,
988 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2021).....12

<i>Dwignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	21
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	24
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	24
<i>Grannis v. Superior Court and County of San Francisco</i> , 79 P. 891 (Cal. 1905).....	4, 23
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3, 18
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Communications, LLC</i> , 12 F.4th 1108 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	26
<i>In re Marriage of Fell</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 522 (Ct. App. 1997)	4
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	22
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	21

<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 772 F. App'x 575 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mejia v. DACM Inc.</i> , 268 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (Ct. App. 2020)	14, 15, 17
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Munoz v. Express Auto Sales</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 921 (Cal. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 2014).....	4
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	24
<i>PJNR, Inc. v. Department of Real Estate</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 673 (Ct. App. 1991)	5
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	23
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	23
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	16

<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon, 482 U.S. 220 (1987)</i>	23, 24, 25
<i>Simon T. v. Miller, 2006 WL 2556217 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2006)</i>	9
<i>Snarr v. HRB Tax Group, Inc., 839 F. App'x 53 (9th Cir. 2020)</i>	8
<i>Swanson v. H&R Block, Inc., 475 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Mo. 2020)</i>	19
<i>Tillage v. Comcast Corp., 772 F. App'x 569 (9th Cir. 2019)</i>	16
<i>Webb v. Webb, 451 U.S. 493 (1981)</i>	22
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	23
California Civil Code § 1668.....	4
California Civil Code § 3513.....	4
